KUKIL INNTOT
STEEL RUBBER GASKET
KUKIL INNTOT CO., LTD
WORLD-CHANGING TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION
As a specialized manufacturer of sealing, which supplies sealing product to all over the world and
provides the perfect solution for the issue of leakage, KUKIL INNTOT provides the professional
technical review and solutions to aged lines and those with difficult use conditions.
ReferenceSteel Rubber

※ 여러 공구를 사용한 볼트 토크 방법 ASME PCC-1 Bolted Flange 조인트 조립에 대한 기준을 참조하십시오.
Legacy Cross-Pattern Tightening Sequence
and Bolt Numbering System
No. of Bolts Sequentially Clockwise Sequence
4 1-3-2-4
8 1-5-3-7-2-6-4-8
12 1-7-4-10-2-8-5-11-3-9-6-12
16 1-9-5-13-3-11-7-15-2-10-6-14-4-12-8-16
20 1-11-6-16-3-13-8-18-5-15-10-20-2-12-7-17-4-14-9-19
24 1-13-7-19-4-16-10-22-2-14-8-20-5-17-11-23-3-15-9-21-6-18-12-24
28 1-15-8-22-4-18-11-25-6-20-13-27-2-16-9-23-5-19-12-26-7-21-14-28-3-17-10-24
32 1-17-9-25-5-21-13-29-3-19-11-27-7-23-15-31-2-18-15-21-2-18-10-26-6-22-14-30-4-20-12-28-8-24-16-32
36 1-2-3-19-20-21-10-11-12-28-29-30-4-5-6-22-23-24-13-14-15-31-32-33-7-8-9-25-26-27-16-17-18-34-35-36
40
1-2-3-4-21-22-23-24-13-14-15-16-33-34-35-36-5-6-7-8-25-26-27-28-17-18-19-20-37-38-39-40-9-10-11-
12-29-30-31-32
▶ Typical numbering sequences for flanges with 4, 8 and 12, 16 bolt holes, showing tightening sequence taken from chart above.
Installation InstructionsSteel Rubber
Bolt Torque Method
4.  설치하기 전에 두 플랜지 면 사이의 간격이 개스킷의 총 두께의 1.5배 이상인지 확인 후, 필요한 경우 플랜지
분리 장치를 사용해야 합니다.
5. 조립하기 전에 모든 너트 및 볼트에 녹, 기름 및 이물질이 없는지 확인하십시오.
6. 개스킷이 명시된 크기와 재질인지 확인하십시오.
7. 새 개스킷을 장착하십시오. 오래된 개스킷을 재사용하거나 여러 개의 개스킷을 사용하지 마십시오.
Assembly
▶  Tighten stud bolt washer and nut
in order, as sequentially clockwise
page 19 as
8. 개스킷이 중앙에 위치하는지 확인하십시오.
9.  개스킷 제조업체가 명시하지 않은 한 개스킷 또는 부분 표면에 조인트 화합물 또는 이형제를 사용하지
마십시오.
10. 개스킷이 끼거나 손상되지 않도록 플랜지를 함께 가지고 오십시오.
Parallel and Gap
▶  Ensure wide enough flange gap is
created before installing gasket
KUKIL INNTOT 설치 시방서가 ASME 기준에 맞춰 개정되었음을 알려드립니다.
국일인토트는 당사 제품을 사용하시는 고객님들이 아래 내용의 설치방법을 따르기를 권장합니다.
1.  설치되는 모든 배관 및 배관 구성 요소에는 이물질이 없어야 합니다.
2. 개스킷을 검사하여 재질이 규정대로 되어있는지, 파손된 곳이 없는지 확인합니다.
3.  접합 플랜지 표면을 검사하여 씰링 표면에 긁힘, 삐걱거림, 녹, 기름 및 이물질이 없는지 확인해야 하며,
플랜지 표면 마감은 125-250 μin 범위 내에 있어야 합니다.
Sealing Surface
▶ Clean up contaminants
▶  Check flange damage accordance
with ASME PCC-1
SURFACE FINISH
120-250 AARH
18   KUKIL INNTOT Build up Together!   19
C
O
N
TA
C
T U
S
Head Office
17, Tapgeol-gil, Ungchon-Myeon, Ulju-Gun, Ulsan, Korea
Tel +82 52 228 7500   Fax +82 52 268 5578
Overseas Direct
Tel +82 52 228 7563   Fax + 82 52 228 7530
Seoul Office
R3901, Hyundai 41 Tower, Mok1(il)-dong, Yangcheon-gu, Seoul, Korea
Tel +82 2 2635 1380   Fax +82 2 2635 1382
REV.1  2020.08